

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 239/2024
CM(517/2024)

KHYBER INDUSTRIES PRIVATE
LIMITED.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Z. A. Shah, Senior Advocate with
Mr. A. Hanan, Advocate.

Vs.

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Shagufta, Advocate vice
Mr. T. M. Shamsi, DSGI for R-1.
Mr. Haaris Khan, Assisting Counsel vice
Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, GA for R-2 to 5.

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Wasim Sadiq Nargal, Judge.

ORDER

15.04.2026

- 01.** Heard.
- 02.** *Admit.*
- 03.** Post admission notice waived by Ms. Shagufta, learned counsel appearing vice Mr. T. M. Shamsi, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India on behalf of respondent No. 1; and by Mr. Haaris Khan, learned Assisting Counsel appearing vice Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, learned Government Advocate on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 to 5.
- 04.** Counter affidavit stands filed on behalf of respondent No. 1.
- 05.** Mr. Haaris Khan, learned Assisting Counsel appearing vice Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, learned Government Advocate submits that the reply already filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 to 5 be treated as counter affidavit on behalf of said respondents. His statement is taken on record. *Ordered accordingly.*

06. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks positively.

07. List again on 7th May, 2026 Higher Up.

(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge

SRINAGAR:

15.04.2026

"HAMID"

