

Serial No. 03
Regular Cause List

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**WP(C) 239/2024
CM(517/2024).**

KHYBER INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED.(SENIOR CITIZEN).

.....Petitioner(s)

Through:
*Mr. Zaffar Shah, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. A. Hanan, Adv.*

Versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. (GEOLOGY AND MINING).

.....Respondent(s)

Through:
*Mr. T. M. Shamsi, DSGI with Ms. Yasmeen Jan, Adv.
Mr. Illyas Nazir Laway, GA*

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER
07.05.2026

1. Rejoinder in terms of order dated 15.04.2026 has not been filed. Accordingly, time is extended by four weeks, by way of last and final opportunity, to file rejoinder, failing which right to file the same shall stand closed and matter shall be heard on its own merits on the next date of hearing.
2. Registry is directed to list this matter on 16th July, 2026, higher-up in the cause list, in the light of the statement made by Mr. T. M. Shamsi, learned DSGI, that a similar issue is pending consideration before the Hon'ble Apex Court, which has direct bearing on the controversy involved in the present matter.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

Srinagar
07.05.2026
Sakeena